
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
October 16, 2019 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2019-Z-37 726 11th Street 
 

Request by Paul and Gina Sally for a 430.23 square foot (13.44%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation and a 204.51 square foot (6.39%) front yard patio coverage 
variation to permit the installation of a patio 

 
III. 2019-Z-38 1140 Greenwood Avenue 
 

Request by Gregory Adams for a 1.71’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to 
permit the construction of a two-story addition 

 
IV. 2019-Z-36 1421 Forest Avenue 
 

Request by Dave and Carrie Flick for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation 
and an 84.61 square foot (0.91%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition 

 
V. 2019-Z-35 1 Indian Hill Road 
 

Request by Indian Hill Club LLC for a variation to permit the expansion of legal non-
conforming uses (Club and Golf Course), a 25.0’ south side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation (employee center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation 
(employee center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation (7-bay 
storage structure), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation (dumpster 
pad), a 25.0’ north side yard adjoining a street setback variation (gravel storage pad), a 
41.37’ north side yard adjoining a street setback variation (loading berth), a 9.0’ accessory 
structure height variation (employee center), a 2.75’ accessory structure height variation 
(equipment wash building), a 12.39’ accessory structure height variation (sand silo), a 
special use for three accessory buildings each in excess of 200 square feet, a variation for 
more than 3 accessory buildings on a lot, a 2,614.35 square foot (28.13%) south side yard 
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, a 3,130.68 square foot (27.72%) 
north side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, a 7.5’ rear yard of 



                                  

a double-frontage lot air conditioner setback variation, a 2.0’ fence height variation, and a 
fence openness variation to permit the construction of a one-story employee center, a one-
story equipment wash building, parking lot, and other site improvements 

 
VI. Approval of the September 18, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 
VII. Approval of the October 2, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 
VIII. Public Comment 
 
IX. Adjournment 

 
 

NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 
deems a change necessary. 

 
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 

attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 

For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-37 
 
 
Property:    726 11th Street 
 
 
Zoning District:   R2, Attached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Paul and Gina Sally 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 430.23 square foot (13.44%) front yard 

impervious surface coverage variation and a 204.51 square 
foot (6.39%) front yard patio coverage variation to permit 
the installation of a patio 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.E 
     Section 13.5.A 
 
 
Hearing Date:    October 16, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application:   September 11, 2019 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 24, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
September 26, 2019. Posted on the property, September 27, 
2019. Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
October 3, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the east side of 11th Street approximately 300’ north of Central 
Avenue. The Subject Property is one unit in a five-unit townhouse development. The townhouse 
development property has a lot width of 100.0’ and a depth of 215.0’. The property is 
approximately 21,500.0 square feet in area. The townhouse development was built in 1997. 
 
The townhouse unit is on a lot that is 60.06’ in width, has an average lot depth of 95.02’, and a lot 
area of 5,705.95 square feet. The property is improved with a two-story townhouse unit and 
attached two-car garage. The townhouse unit is attached to one other unit to the north. 
 
To the north and east are properties zoned R2, Attached Residence, and improved with single-
family homes. To the south are properties zoned R2, Attached Residence, and improved with 
townhouse units. To the east are properties zoned R2, Attached Residence, and improved with the 
First Congregational Church and Gates Manor senior apartment building. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioners are proposing to replace an existing patio in the front yard with a new larger patio. 
The proposed patio measures 15’ x 27’. The proposed patio is located in the front yard. The 
established front yard setback on the block is 32.0’. 
 
The zoning requirements for townhouses are applied to the development as a whole, not to 
individual units/parcels. In this case, the calculations include both 726 11th Street and 730 11th 
Street.  
 
The proposed patio in combination with the existing driveway, the existing coverage at 726 11th 
Street, and the existing coverage at 730 11th Street results in a front yard impervious surface 
coverage of 1,390.23 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits front yard impervious 
surface coverage to 960.0 square feet, a 430.23 square foot (13.44%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation is required. 
 
As proposed, the patio in combination with the existing patio at 730 11th Street totals 524.51 square 
feet of patio in the front yard. Because the Zoning Ordinance allows patios to encroach into a 
required front yard provided their coverage does not exceed 10% of the required front yard, 320.0 
square feet on the subject property, a 204.51 square foot (6.39%) front yard patio coverage 
variation is required. 
 

Front Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Front Yard = 32.0’ x 100.0’ = 3,200.0 square feet 

 
3,200.0 s.f. x .30 = 960.0 s.f. permitted front impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 1,390.23 s.f.* 
1,390.23 – 960.0 = 430.23 s.f. variation 
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3,200.0 s.f. x .10 = 320.0 s.f. permitted front yard patio coverage 
Proposed patio coverage = 524.51 s.f.* 
524.51 – 320.0 = 204.51 s.f. variation 

* Non-conforming 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
726 11th Street Case 1997-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for two (2) buildings on a single lot with three (3) units not fronting on a 
public street to allow the construction of five (5) townhouse units in two (2) buildings 
 
Other Front Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
412 Sunset Drive Case 2018-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 433.77 square foot (32.71%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new front walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
241 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2018-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 281.15 square foot (19.61%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the widening of a front walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
514 Knox Avenue Case 2018-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 153.22 square foot (9.12%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the widening of the existing driveway on the legal non-conforming structure as revised 
for a 20’ wide driveway from the apron of the garage to the sidewalk 
 
2315 Greenwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 178.5 square foot (11.52%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit a parking space in a required front yard to permit the widening of the existing 
driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
121 Dupee Place Case 2018-Z-25 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 205.88 square foot (28.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the installation of a new driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
242 Thelin Court Case 2017-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 162.68 square foot (14.39%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit a parking space in the required front yard on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
112 Lawndale Avenue Case 2017-Z-36 ZBA: Deny  VB: Granted with Conds 
Corrected request for a 206.21 square foot (8.59%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the retention of a patio and walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1300 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-28 ZBA: Deny  VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 430.7 square foot (16.89%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to allow the expansion of the 
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existing legal non-conforming driveway 
 
77 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-18 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 337.0 square foot (29.56%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new home 
 
2004 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-12  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front 
yard porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square 
foot (7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story 
addition, a second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ 
front yard step setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an 
enclosed front entry on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
235 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-58 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.55’ front yard setback variation and a 402.81 square foot (28.42%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
227 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-57 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.92’ front yard setback variation and a 405.97 square foot (28.78%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
211 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-56 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.7’ front yard setback variation and a 405.3 square foot (28.59%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
3128 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 218.18 square foot (13.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the replacement and widening of the driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
2411 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-42 ZBA: Deny/Deny  VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front 
yard to permit the construction of a two-car attached garage 
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3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
Other Patio Coverage Variation Requests 
 
There is no record of similar front yard patio coverage variation requests. Front porches have a 
similar coverage limitation and the most recent of these requests are listed below. 
 
Other Front Porch Coverage Variation Requests 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
104 Woodbine Avenue Case 2015-Z-27 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.5’ front yard porch setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1.04’ combined side yard porch setback variation, a 2.38’ combined side yard porch setback 
variation, a 0.06 square foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 58.1 square 
foot (4.27%) front yard porch impervious coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
116 Central Park Avenue Case 2014-Z-18 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.36’ minimum side yard setback 
variation, a 2.21’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.11’ front yard porch setback variation, 
a 0.36’ north side yard eave setback variation, a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback variation, a 
29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 10.34 square 
foot (1.53%) front yard porch coverage variation on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2013-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 10.58’ front yard porch setback variation, a 12.92’ front yard step setback variation, 
a 97.59 square foot (7.81%) front porch coverage variation, and a 45.12 square foot (3.61%) front 
yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the 
legal nonconforming structure 
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801 15th Street Case 2013-Z-10 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
1133 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a 
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total 
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum front yard setback of 32.0’ on the 
Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum front yard impervious surface coverage of 960.0 square feet 
(30%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.5.A references Table 13-2, which establishes patios as a permitted encroachment into the 
front yard to no closer than 3.0’ to the lot line provided they cover no more than 10% (320.0 square 
feet) of the required front yard. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 430.23 square foot (13.44%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation and a 204.51 square foot (6.39%) front yard patio coverage variation to 
permit the installation of a patio at 726 11th Street, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-37. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
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 1.3 Development Site Plan 
 1.4 Plat of Survey for 726 11th Street 
 1.5 Plat of Survey with Proposed Patio 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

September 24, 2019 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

September 26, 2019 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated September 27, 2019 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, October 3, 2019 



















REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-38 
 
 
Property:    1140 Greenwood Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Gregory Adams 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 1.71’ side yard adjoining a street setback 

variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
 
 
Hearing Date:    October 16, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application:   September 24, 2019 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 24, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
September 26, 2019. Posted on the property, September 27, 
2019. Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
September 25, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the northeast corner of Greenwood Avenue and 12th Street. The 
property has 67.0’ of frontage along Greenwood Avenue and 176.25’ of frontage on 12th Street. 
The property is approximately 11,913.75 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-
and-one-half story single-family home and detached three-car garage. 
 
The existing home is non-conforming in side yard adjoining a street setback and front yard setback. 
The body of the house has a side yard adjoining a street setback of 15.98’ at the closest point. The 
element on the south side of the house that is proposed to be removed and replaced has an existing 
side yard adjoining a street setback of 19.74’ and a front yard (south) setback of 40.66’ at the 
closest point. 
 
The property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes.  
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to remove an existing one-story addition and replace with a two-story 
addition on the south side of the home. The proposed addition measures 8.88’ x 21.31’ and consists 
of a sunroom on the first floor and a master bathroom on the second floor. The proposed addition 
has a front yard setback of 42.05’ and a side yard adjoining a street setback of 18.39’. Because the 
Zoning Ordinance requires a side yard adjoining a street setback of 20.1’, a 1.71’ side yard 
adjoining a street setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed addition conforms to the front and side yard setback, lot coverage, total floor area, 
height, and impervious surface coverage requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Front Yard Setback 42.0’ 40.66’* 42.05’ 
Side Yard Adj St Setback 20.1’ 19.74’* 18.39’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
1140 Greenwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-53 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a detached garage in excess of 600 square feet to permit the 
construction of a detached three-car garage 
 
1140 Greenwood Avenue Case 1983-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Request for a fence variation to permit a 6’ closed fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
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1140 Greenwood Avenue Case 1982-Z-05 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a variation to expand a non-conforming structure; request for a variation to the setback 
requirements for a side yard adjoining a street 
 
Other Side Yard Adjoining a Street Variation Requests 
 
1209 Middlebury Street Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.13’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch setback variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch step setback variation, 
and a 194.14 square foot (24.4%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the replacement of a one-story sunroom and construct a new front porch and 
steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
832 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a 
street porch setback variation, a 3.92’ side yard adjoining a street porch step setback variation, a 
0.42’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
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1006 Forest Avenue Case 2016-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.83’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, an 8.0’ side yard adjoining a 
street deck setback variation, and a 5.5’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation to permit 
the construction of a one- and two-story addition, enclosed porch, and raised terrace 
 
2247 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.15’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation and a 740.77 square foot (27.41%) 
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an 
attached four-car garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 16th Street Case 2014-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.6’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a side yard adjoining a street setback of 20.1’ on 
the Subject Property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 1.71’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to 
permit the construction of a two-story addition at 1140 Greenwood Avenue, in accordance with 
the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-38. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 First Floor Demolition Plan 
 1.6 Second Floor Demolition Plan 
 1.7 Existing Elevations 
 1.8 Proposed First Floor Plan and Electrical Plan 
 1.9 Proposed Second Floor Plan and Electrical Plan 
 1.10 Proposed Elevations 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

September 24, 2019 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

September 26, 2019 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated September 27, 2019 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, September 25, 2019 





























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-36 
 
 
Property:    1421 Forest Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Dave and Carrie Flick 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area 

variation and an 84.61 square foot (0.91%) lot coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3.D 
 
 
Hearing Date:    October 16, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application:   September 9, 2019 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 24, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
September 26, 2019. Posted on the property, September 27, 
2019.  Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
October 4, 2019. 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Forest Avenue approximately 250’ east of 15th 
Street. The property has 50.0’ of frontage on Forest Avenue and is 185.0’ in depth. The property 
is approximately 9,250.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story single-
family home and detached three-car garage that was built in 2003. 
 
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes.   
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioners are proposing to construct a one-story rear addition. The proposed addition 
measures 12.0’ x 19.58’ and accommodates a new rear entrance and a bedroom. With the proposed 
addition, the total floor area is 4,426.3 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits total floor 
area to 4,362.07 square feet, a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation is required. 
 
With the proposed addition, the lot coverage is 2,661.04 square feet. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance limits lot coverage to 2,576.43 square feet, an 84.61 square foot (0.91%) lot coverage 
variation is required. 
 
The garage is 611.45 square feet for which a 440 square foot floor area bonus applies. The front 
porch is 135.35 square feet for which a 135.35 square foot porch bonus applies. The attic area is 
408.67 square feet for which a 231.25 square foot bonus applies. Because the house was built after 
March 3, 1990, the garage lot coverage bonus does not apply. 
 
The proposed addition conforms to the setback, height, and impervious surface coverage 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
Current Requirements Maximum Existing Proposed 
Total Floor Area 4,362.07 s.f. 4,291.34 s.f. 4,526.30 s.f.* 
Lot Coverage 2,576.43 s.f. 2,426.08 s.f.  2,661.04 s.f.* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Comparison of Base Garage Porch Attic Maximum 
Floor Area Reqs (sf) Formula Bonus Bonus Bonus Allowable 
2003 3,843.03 400.0 99.32 NA 4,342.35 
2019 3,555.47 440.0 135.35 231.25 4,362.07 
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Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
2124 Schiller Avenue Case 2019-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 68.03 square foot (0.55%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
shed 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted* 
Request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 3.0’ detached garage side 
yard setback variation, a 1.5’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.0’ accessory structure 
separation variation *Revised request for a 185.27 square foot (4.24%) total floor area variation, a 
2.83’ side yard setback variation, a 1.33’ garage eave side yard setback variation, and a 5.92’ 
accessory separation variation was approved by Village Board. 
 
819 Michigan Avenue Case 2018-Z-53 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a 
one-story height variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the 
approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway 
housing on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
935 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 22.77 square foot (0.34%) total floor area variation and a 1.0’ rear yard 
garage setback variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage. Note, the 
setback variation was reduced and the eave variation eliminated between ZBA and Village Board 
review. 
 
1522 Isabella Street Case 2018-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 96.82 square foot (1.07%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new detached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 242.51 square foot (1.69%) total floor area variation and a 20.42’ rear yard setback 
variation to allow the construction of an attached two-car garage on a legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1209 Middlebury  Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback 
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variation, a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback 
variation, a 1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback 
variation, a 167.0 square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Granted VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 187.11 square foot (2.2%) total floor area variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
3110 Hill Lane Case 2017-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 391.75 square foot (4.28%) total floor area variation, a 19.0’ front yard 
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setback variation, a 1.71’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 474.37 square foot (20.54%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a garage addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
100 Girard Avenue Case 2017-Z-34 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 122.76 square foot (2.427%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of two-story addition (original request for a 212.34 square foot (4.17%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of two-story addition) 
 
1030 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-25 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 50.23 square foot (0.52%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of an 
addition to an existing detached two-car garage 
 
500 Gregory Avenue Case 2017-Z-20 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 293.35 square foot (5.64%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
new one-car detached garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
1529 Elmwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 259.92 square foot total floor area variation and a 7.04’ front yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a first floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
419 Prairie Avenue Case 2017-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 154.45 square foot (3.3%) total floor area variation, a 0.86’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 5.15’ garage separation variation to permit the construction of a second-floor 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
617 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 299.03 square foot (5.36%) total floor area variation, a 1.56’ west side yard setback 
variation, and a 6.49’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
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conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
744 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 2.93’ side yard setback variation and a 507.96 square foot (3.65%) total floor 
area variation to permit the construction of a one-and-one-half-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
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342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
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street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
Other Lot Coverage Requests 
 
127 16th Street Case 2019-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 204.61 square foot (3.75%) lot coverage variation and a 57.87 square foot (5.31%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
detached two-car garage 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback variation, 
a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard setback variation, 
a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit the construction 
of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the retention of an existing 
detached garage 
 
2600 Thornwood Avenue Case 2017-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1,106.86 square foot (22.68%) total floor area variation, an 89.83 square foot (1.84%) 
lot coverage variation, a 9.1’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard stoop 
setback variation, a 9.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 2.89’ side yard adjoining a street stoop 
setback variation, a 7.81’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation, a 90.92 square foot 
(7.34%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 179.3 square foot (43.33%) side 
yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front stoop, steps, and walk on the legal non-conforming structure, and a 
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2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 6.0’ tall 
solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
1932 Washington Street Case 2017-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 227.11 square foot (2.57%) total floor area variation and a 37.07 square foot (0.41%) 
lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage on the legal non-
conforming structure Note: the request was revised to remove the lot coverage; the floor area was 
granted. 
 
701 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 613.98 square foot (6.44%) lot coverage variation and a 24.83’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story attached garage addition and new front porch 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ 
front yard step setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an 
enclosed front entry on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3027 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-59 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted  
Request for a 360.91 square foot (6.82%) lot coverage variation, a 109.56 square foot (10.35%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0 square foot (0.28%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction detached two-car garage 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
Revised and approved for a 162.5 square foot (2.6%) total floor area variation and a 5.0’ side yard 
air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition  
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of 
a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 215.5 square foot (2.76%) lot coverage variation and a 351.69 square foot (4.51%) 
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total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front porch 
 
3039 Indianwood Road Case 2014-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 137.4 square foot (1.07%) lot coverage variation, a 2.3’ front yard porch 
setback variation, and an 86.68 square foot (3.4%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Revised request for a 45.46 square foot (0.19%) lot coverage variation and a 907.61 square foot 
(6.54%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story 
addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
2952 Iroquois Road Case 2014-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 81.16 square foot (0.6%) lot coverage variation to convert an open roofed patio to 
interior living space on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3.D establishes a maximum total floor area of 4,462.07 square feet and a maximum lot 
coverage of 2,576.43 square feet on the subject property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 164.23 square foot (1.77%) total floor area variation 
and an 84.61 square foot (0.91%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story 
addition at 1421 Forest Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-36. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 First Floor Plan 
 1.6 South and Partial East Elevations 
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 1.7 Partial West Elevation 
  
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

September 24, 2019 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

September 26, 2019 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated September 27, 2019 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, October 4, 2019 
 2.8 Total Floor Area and Lot Coverage Worksheets 
 









































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2019-Z-35 
 
Property:    1 Indian Hill Road 
 
Zoning District:   R, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
Applicant:    Indian Hill Club LLC 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a variation to permit the expansion of legal non-

conforming uses (Club and Golf Course), a 25.0’ south side 
yard adjoining a street setback variation (employee center), 
a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation 
(employee center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
setback variation (7-bay storage structure), a 16.5’ rear yard 
of a double-frontage lot setback variation (dumpster pad), a 
25.0’ north side yard adjoining a street setback variation 
(gravel storage pad), a 41.37’ north side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation (loading berth), a 9.0’ accessory 
structure height variation (employee center), a 2.75’ 
accessory structure height variation (equipment wash 
building), a 12.39’ accessory structure height variation (sand 
silo), a special use for three accessory buildings each in 
excess of 200 square feet, a variation for more than 3 
accessory buildings on a lot, a 2,614.35 square foot (28.13%) 
south side yard adjoining a street impervious surface 
coverage variation, a 3,130.68 square foot (27.72%) north 
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 
variation, a 7.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot air 
conditioner setback variation, a 2.0’ fence height variation, 
and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of 
a one-story employee center, a one-story equipment wash 
building, parking lot, and other site improvements 

 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 2.4 
 Section 5.3 
 Section 5.4 
 Section 8.2 
 Section 8.3 
 Section 8.3.E 
 Section 13.4.A.3 
 Section 13.4.A.5 
 Section 13.4.A.6 
 Section 13.4.K.1 
 Section 17.3.D 
 
Hearing Date:    October 16, 2019 
 



Case 2019-Z-35 
1 Indian Hill Road 

 

 

2 

Date of Application:   August 30, 2019 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 24, 2019.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
September 26, 2019. Posted on the property, October 1, 2019. 
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
October 1, 2019. 

 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the northwest corner of Kenilworth Avenue and Hunter Road. 
Indian Hill Road, a private road, runs to the north and west of the property. The primary entrance 
is from Indian Hill Road and there is an emergency entrance on Kenilworth Avenue. The north 
and south lot lines are 292.36’ in length and the east and west lot lines are 298.05’. There is 
approximately 166’ of frontage on Hunter Road and 292.36’ of frontage on Kenilworth Avenue. 
The property has an area of approximately 77,490 square feet. The property is improved with a 
one-story maintenance building that serves the Indian Hill Golf Club. 
 
To the east and south are properties zoned R1-C, Single-Family Residence, and improved with 
single-family homes. To the northeast and west are properties zoned R, Single-Family Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. To the north is the Indian Hill Golf Club. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct new buildings and remodel the existing golf course 
maintenance property. New structures include a one-story employee center, a one-story equipment 
wash building, a sand storage silo, a 7-bay open storage structure, pad for 2 30-yard dumpsters, 
and a 14 space parking lot. The existing maintenance building along the east lot line will remain. 
The existing driveway access on Indian Hill Road will remain as will the existing driveway access 
on Kenilworth Avenue (this side for emergencies only). 
 
Because Social Clubs or Lodges are not a permitted use in the R zoning district and Golf Courses 
are not a permitted use in the R zoning district, a variation is required to permit the expansion of 
these uses with the new buildings for this facility. 
 
The proposed employee center has a south side yard adjoining the street setback of 25.0’ and a 
west rear yard of a double frontage lot setback of 33.5’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
south side yard adjoining the street setback of 50.0’, a 25.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a rear yard of a double frontage lot 
setback of 50.0’, a 16.5’ rear yard of a double frontage lot setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed 7-bay storage structure has a rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback of 33.5’. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback of 50.0’, a 
16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation is required. 
 
A proposed concrete pad to store two 30-yard dumpsters has a rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
setback of 33.5’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
setback of 50.0’, a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation is required. 
 
A proposed gravel storage pad has a north side yard adjoining street setback of 25.0’. Because the 
zoning Ordinance requires a side yard adjoining a street setback of 50.0’, a 25.0’ side yard 
adjoining a street setback variation is required. 
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The proposed loading berth has a north side yard adjoining street setback of 8.63’. Because the 
zoning Ordinance requires a side yard adjoining a street setback of 50.0’, a 41.37’ side yard 
adjoining a street setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed employee center has a height of 24.0’. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits 
accessory structures to a height of 15.0’, a 9.0’ height variation is necessary.  
 
The proposed equipment wash building has a height of 17.75’. Because the Zoning Ordinance 
limits accessory structures to a height of 15.0’, a 2.75’ height variation is necessary.   
 
The proposed sand storage silo has a height of 27.39’. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the 
height of accessory structures to 15.0’, a 12.39’ accessory structure height variation is required. 
 
The proposed employee center has an area of 2,586.38 square feet. The proposed 7-bay storage 
structure has an area of 2,200 square feet. The proposed equipment wash building has an area of 
1,920.75 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits roofed accessory structures to 200 
square feet, a special use is required for these three structures in excess of 200 square feet. 
 
With the new employee center, the 7-unit storage bin, the sand storage silo, and the equipment 
wash building, the property is proposed to have 4 accessory structures in addition to the principal 
structure, the existing maintenance building. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the number of 
accessory structures to 3 on lots over 15,000 square feet, a variation is necessary for 4 accessory 
structures. 
 
With the new employee center and the new parking lot, the proposed south side yard adjoining a 
street impervious surface coverage is 5,402.1 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits 
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage to 2,787.75 square feet (30%), a 2,614.35 
square foot (28.13%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation is required.  
 
With the new storage pad and driveway, the proposed north side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage is 6,518.58 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits side yard adjoining 
a street impervious surface coverage to 3,387.9 square feet (30%), a 3,130.68 square foot (27.72%) 
side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation is required.  
 
The new employee center is served by one air conditioner condenser located to the north of the 
building. The air conditioner condenser has a proposed rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback 
of 42.5’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 50.0’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback, 
a 7.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot air conditioner condenser setback variation is required.  
 
The existing gate along the north lot line is proposed to be re-located to accommodate the new 
equipment parking pad and new fencing is proposed to be installed along the north and east lot 
line at the northeast corner of the lot. This fencing will match the existing fencing around the 
property. This proposed new gate and fencing is 6.0’ tall and is solid. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance limits fence height in a side yard adjoining a street to 4.0’, a 2.0’ fence height variation 
is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires that a fence be a minimum of 50% open in a 
side yard adjoining a street, an openness variation is required. 
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Requirement Required Proposed 
South Side Yard Adj St Setback – Employee Center 50.0’ 25.0’* 
(West) Rear Yard of a Double-Frontage – Employee Center 50.0’ 33.5’*
  
(West) Rear Yard of a Double-Frontage – 7-Bay Storage  50.0’ 33.5’* 
(West) Rear Yard of a Double-Frontage – Dumpster Pad 50.0’ 33.5’* 
North Side Yard Adj St Setback – Gravel Storage Pad 50.0’ 25.0’* 
North Side Yard Adj St Setback – Loading Berth 50.0’ 8.63’* 
 
Accessory Height – Employee Center 15.0’ 24.0’* 
Accessory Height – Equipment Wash Building 15.0’ 17.75’* 
Accessory Height – Sand Silo  15.0’ 27.39’* 
 
South Side Yard Adj St Impervious Coverage  2,787.75 s.f. 5,402.10 s.f.* 
North Side Yard Adj St Impervious Coverage 3,387.90 s.f. 6,518.58 s.f.* 
 
(West) Rear Yard of a Double-Frontage – Air Conditioner 50.0’ 42.5’* 
 

Side Yard Adjoining a Street Impervious Surface Calculations 
 

South Side Yard Adj Kenilworth = 50.0’ x 185.85’ = 9,292.5 square feet 
9,292.5 s.f. x .30 = 2,787.75 s.f. permitted side yard adj street yard impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 5,402.1 s.f.* 
5,402.1 – 2,787.75 = 2,614.35 s.f. variation 

 
North Side Yard Adj Indian Hill Road = 50.0’ x 225.86’ = 11,293.0 square feet 

11,293.0 s.f. x .30 = 3,387.9 s.f. permitted side yard adj street yard impervious surface coverage 
Proposed impervious coverage = 6,518.58 s.f.* 

6,518.58 – 3,387.9 = 3,130.68 s.f. variation 
* Non-conforming 
 
Site Plan Review Committee Comments 
 
The Site Plan Review Committee had the following comments on the application. These are 
provided for reference and do not require any action by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
1. Storm water best management practices shall be incorporated into the site plan. 
2. The following permits shall be obtained prior to construction: grading, right-of-way, 

dumpster, and MWRDGC (if applicable). 
3. A soil erosion control plan shall be submitted for approval prior to construction. 
4. All utilities must follow Village of Wilmette standards. 
5. As proposed, lighting consists of the existing fixtures mounted on the existing maintenance 

building, two fixtures mounted at the main entrance of the new employee building, and one 
fixture mounted at the side entrance of the new employee building. Any other lighting, 
including pole mounted lighting, shall require zoning review and Village Board approval. 
All lighting may not exceed 0.5 foot candles at any lot line. 
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6. The fuel pump and tank(s) must meet all applicable local, state, and federal requirements. 
7. The south 33’ of the Subject Property as shown on the plat of survey that is used as public 

right-of-way for Kenilworth Avenue shall be dedicated to the Village as a condition of 
approval of this special use/variation request. 

8. As proposed, the hours of operation of this facility are not to be changed from the current 
hours. Any increase in hours of operation shall require zoning review and Village Board 
approval 

9. The proposed improvements are subject to review and approval by the Appearance Review 
Commission. 

10. Native planting materials are strongly encouraged. 
11. No ash trees should be planted on either the parkway or private property. 
12. Handicapped parking spaces must be provided, striped and signed in accordance with the 

Illinois Accessibility Code. 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
1 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of 6.5’ tall solid fence in a front yard 
 
1 Indian Hill Road Case 2005-Z-52  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the construction of a 
6’ high stockade fence along the east lot line (Hunter Road) 
 
1 Indian Hill Road Case 1998-Z-61 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height and a 50% fence openness variation to allow the construction of 6’ 
high stockade fence along Kenilworth Avenue and Hunter Road 
 
Other Materials Yard Requests 
 
711 Laramie Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an expansion of a special use (Public Works Facility), a 5.46’ accessory structure 
height variation and a 12.16’ accessory structure height variation to permit the construction of a 
roofed salt storage accessory structure and a roofed spoil bins accessory structure 
 
3640 Lake Avenue Case 2009-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an expansion of a special use for a storage and distribution establishment 
 
711 Laramie Avenue Case 2008-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a heavy equipment, storage, distribution, and vehicle servicing 
establishment (Village Yard), a special use to exceed the maximum of 3 permitted accessory 
structures, a 15 space parking variation, and a 9.58’ fence (gate) height variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story addition and an accessory structure (wash bay building) and the 
relocation of an existing gate 
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Other Similar Golf Course Requests 
 
2601 Old Glenview Road Case 2018-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 17.5’ front yard parking space setback variation to permit the expansion of a parking 
lot 
 
2601 Old Glenview Road Case 2016-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use (social club or lodge), a special use for 
an accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet, a special use for more than 3 detached 
accessory structures, a variation from the requirement that accessory structures not have a 
basement, a 23.75’ accessory structure height variation, a 13.08’ accessory structure height 
variation, and a 6.58’ light pole height variation for the replacement of a paddle tennis court 
warming hut and to relocate existing and add new lighted paddle tennis courts 
 
2601 Old Glenview Road Case 2004-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 14’ height variation to permit the construction of a new pump house 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 2.4 defines Golf Course as “A tract of land laid out with at least nine (9) holes for playing 
a game of golf and improved with tees, greens, fairways, and hazards. A golf course may include 
a clubhouse, restrooms and shelters as accessory uses. A driving range may be included as part of 
a Golf Course” and defines Social Club or Lodge as “A private not-for-profit association, 
corporation or other entity that has a limited membership and elected officers pursuant to its bylaws 
that excludes the general public from its premises and holds all property for the common benefit 
of its members. “Social Club or Lodge” does not include an establishment that permits non-
members to pay a temporary membership fee at the door in order to enter and use the premises.” 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.2 references Table 8-1, which establishes Golf Courses and Social Club or Lodges as 
neither permitted or special uses in the R, Single-Family Detached Residence, Zoning District.  
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a side yard adjoining a street setback of 50.0’ 
and a rear yard of a double frontage lot setback of 50.0’ on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum south side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 
of 2,787.75 square feet (30%) and a maximum north side yard adjoining a street impervious surface 
coverage of 3,387.9 square feet (30%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.4.A.3 states that no detached accessory structure may exceed a height of 15.0’. 
 
Section 13.4.A.5 limits the number of accessory structures to 3 on a lot 15,000 square feet or greater 
in area. 
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Section 13.4.A.6 limits all detached accessory structures to a maximum area of 200 square feet each. 
 
Section 13.4.K.1 requires in all districts that all mechanical equipment may not be located in a 
required front yard, side yard adjoining a street or rear yard of a double-frontage lot. 
 
Section 17.3.D states that a non-conforming use of land or a structure may not be expanded, 
extended, enlarged or increased in intensity. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a variation to permit the expansion of legal non-
conforming uses (Club and Golf Course), a 25.0’ south side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation (employee center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation (employee 
center), a 16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation (7-bay storage structure), a 
16.5’ rear yard of a double-frontage lot setback variation (dumpster pad), a 25.0’ north side yard 
adjoining a street setback variation (gravel storage pad), a 41.37’ north side yard adjoining a street 
setback variation (loading berth), a 9.0’ accessory structure height variation (employee center), a 
2.75’ accessory structure height variation (equipment wash building), a 12.39’ accessory structure 
height variation (sand silo), a special use for three accessory buildings each in excess of 200 square 
feet, a variation for more than 3 accessory buildings on a lot, a 2,614.35 square foot (28.13%) 
south side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, a 3,130.68 square foot 
(27.72%) north side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation, a 7.5’ rear yard 
of a double-frontage lot air conditioner setback variation, a 2.0’ fence height variation, and a fence 
openness variation to permit the construction of a one-story employee center, a one-story 
equipment wash building, parking lot, and other site improvements at 1 Indian Hill Road, in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-35. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Employee Center Basement Plan 
 1.6 Employee Center First Floor Plan 
 1.7 Employee Center East and West Elevations 
 1.8 Employee Center North and South Elevations 
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 1.9 Perspective and Sections Drawings 
 1.10 Landscape Plan 
 1.11 Impervious Surface Calculations 
 1.12 Sand Silo Details 
 1.13 Building Material Details 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

September 24, 2019 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

September 26, 2019 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated October 1, 2019 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, October 1, 2019 









































September 18, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals  DRAFT 
1 

 

 
 

1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2019 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Reinhard Schneider 
 Mike Boyer  
 John Kolleng 
 Christine Norrick 
 Ryrie Pellaton 
 Bob Surman 
 Maria Choca Urban 
 
Members Absent: None 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Schneider called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
Chairman Schneider said that tonight was Mike Boyer’s last meeting. Mr. Boyer has served 
ten years on the board, which is the maximum permitted. Chairman Schneider said he has 
served with Mr. Boyer for the last five years, and during that time, he has learned to respect 
Mr. Boyer’s judgement. He said that he has learned a lot from Mr. Boyer. Mr. Boyer always 
does his homework, he knows the code backwards and forwards, he asks penetrating 
questions, and he makes a very reasoned judgement. Chairman Schneider said he is 
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grateful, and the village should be grateful, to have people like Mr. Boyer devote their time 
to serve the village. Thank you for your service. 
 
Mr. Surman said that he has served about the same amount of time as Chairman Schneider 
and he agrees that Mr. Boyer has done a great job. 

 
II. 2019-Z-31 108 16th Street 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2019-Z-32 301 16th Street 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
IV. 2019-Z-33 437 Highcrest Drive 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. 2019-Z-34 802 Lake Avenue 
 
 Prior to the start of the case, Chairman Schneider recused himself and said Mr. Surman 

would serve as chairman for the final case. 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. Approval of the August 21, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Boyer moved to approve the August 21, 2019 meeting minutes. 
 
Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. (Mr. 
Schneider was recused). Motion carried. 

 
VII. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 

VIII. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:06 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development  
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Liz Hayes, architect 
 
  3.12 Mr. Brian Pfister, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 1.0’ detached garage side 

yard setback variation, a 181.25 square foot (29.0%) rear yard structure 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 187.5 square foot (30.0%) 
rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a detached two-car garage. The Village Board will hear 
this case on October 8, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Ms. Hayes said that the lot is 25’ wide. There is no option to build a 

two-car garage. Even if they pulled the garage closer to the house to 
meet the structure impervious coverage, they would incur another 
variance. The current garage is in disrepair and even if they kept the 
existing foundation, they could not legally rebuild the garage.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Surman asked if the house was built on an existing foundation or 

was it resided.  
 
  Mr. Pfister said that the original house had a crawl space foundation and 

they tore that down. They expanded the foundation to cover the entire 
house. But part of the existing foundation is retained.  

 
 3.24 Mr. Surman noted that when they did the calculation at that time, they 

did not figure on building a two-car garage.  
 
  The applicant said that building the two-car garage was not within their 

budget.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Boyer referenced the survey site plan. He clarified that they would 

incur another variance if they changed the location. They cannot 
eliminate the service door.  

 
 3.26 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.  
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5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF 
APPEALS 

 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said he can support this request. The lot is tiny. If they built 

a new house, two spaces would be required.  
 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer said he can support this case. The alley that was vacated 

causes an issue. In this case, the requests are small and solves the 
problem. The lot size is a hardship.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Pellaton agreed and said that the neighbors are building a two-car 

garage. He can support the request. 
 
 5.4 Ms. Choca Urban agreed with above comments. They are between a rock 

and a hard place. The two-car garage proposal makes sense. This is the 
only way to get a two-car garage. She can support the case.  

 
 5.5 Chairman Schneider also agreed. The size of the lot is a hardship. The 

village’s goal is to get cars off of the street. The board has approved 
these types of situations in that part of the village. He can support the 
request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 1.0’ detached 

garage side yard setback variation, a 181.25 square foot (29.0%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 187.5 square 
foot (30.0%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a detached two-car garage at 108 16th Street 
in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Mike Boyer    Yes 
   John Kolleng   Not Present 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton   Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban  Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
    

6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-
Z-31.  
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6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion. The voice vote was all ayes and 
no nays.  

 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions 
of the property, the lot width and the lot depth, impose upon the owner a 
particular hardship. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and 
is due to the unique circumstances of the lot. The hardship is peculiar to the 
property in question and not generally shared by others in the Village. The 
hardship prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property with 
a new two-car garage. The variations will not impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property. The variations, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 1.0’ 
detached garage side yard setback variation, a 181.25 square foot (29.0%) rear 
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 187.5 square foot 
(30.0%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a detached two-car garage at 108 16th Street in accordance with 
the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANTS 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Liz Hayes, architect 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 22.0 square foot (2.04%) 

rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a detached two-car garage. The Village Board will hear 
this case on October 8, 2019.  

 
 3.22 The architect said they are requesting a variation to build a 400 square 

foot garage. The lot is a narrow 40’ wide. The allowable rear lot 
coverage would only allow them to build a 20’ x 18’ garage. There is a 
vacated alley so they cannot access the garage from the rear. They are 
forced to do a front load driveway. They looked at other options 
including a tandem garage. They could not do an attached two-car garage 
due to the zoning ordinance. They explored pulling the garage forward 
to get it out of the rear yard setback, but there would be an unusable 8’ 
piece behind the garage. The lot is already small. That would put the 
garage so close to the house that one would back into the rear stoop. 
They thought that the proposed option was the best. They are not asking 
for a 440 square foot garage, but their request is reasonable. The option 
they are requesting provides a better yard and they don’t want to be too 
close to the house.  

 
 3.23 There were no questions for the applicant. 
 
 3.24 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF 

APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Pellaton said that while he ultimately can support this case, his only 

concern was that many houses on the street moved it toward 18th, but 
that is not to say that is a good solution. He spoke with one of the 
immediate neighbors whose main concern was about the tree, but the 
tree will not be disturbed by the proposed garage. He can support this 
case.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman said he agreed that the request is very small – 2%. It gives 

them the ability to have two off-street parking spaces. The property is 
also small. He can support the request.  
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 5.3 Chairman Schneider agreed with the above comments. This is a very 
small request. It is good to get cars off of the street when possible. He 
can support the request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Pellaton moved to recommend granting a request for a 22.0 square 

foot (2.04%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage at 301 16th Street 
in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Mike Boyer    Yes 
   John Kolleng   Not Present 
   Christine Norrick   Yes 
   Ryrie Pellaton   Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban  Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-
Z-32.  

 
 6.21 Ms. Choca Urban seconded the motion and the voice vote was all 

ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions 
of the property, the lot width and the lot depth, impose upon the owner a 
particular hardship. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and 
is due to the unique circumstances of the lot. The hardship is peculiar to the 
property in question and not generally shared by others in the Village. The 
hardship prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property with 
a new two-car garage as required by the zoning ordinance. The variations will 
not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. The 
variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 
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8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 22.0 square 
foot (2.04%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a detached two-car garage at 301 16th Street in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Josh Flachsbart, applicant 
   437 Highcrest Drive 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation 

and fence openness variation to permit the installation of a 6.0’ tall solid 
fence in the side yard adjoining a street. The Village Board will hear 
this case on October 8, 2019. 

 
 3.22 Chairman Schneider said that based on what the applicant submitted, he 

could not tell where the fence would go.  
 
  The applicant said that the goal is to have the fence follow the existing 

fence line. 
 
 3.23 Chairman Schneider clarified that the fence would go from the north 

side of the garage.  
 
  The applicant said that the fence would go from the north side of the 

garage. It would have an angle, which is required, so sight lines are not 
obscured. They have not used the garage for five years. It would angle 
towards the property line and then would go straight back and then turn 
back following the existing fence line.  

 
 3.24 Chairman Schneider clarified that it would go to the neighbor’s property 

line.  
 
  The applicant said it would not go to the neighbor’s property line. It is 

significantly set back from the neighbor’s property line. He was talking 
about the neighbor on Illinois, but it follows the property line of the 
neighbor on Highcrest.  

 
 3.25 Chairman Schneider asked about the red line on the plan.  
 
  The applicant said that it is his understanding of the ordinance was that 

the blue line is what is allowed/conforming under the ordinance. The red 
line is the part that is covered under the variance request.  

 
 3.26 Chairman Schneider asked if they were also proposing to do a similar 

fence on the blue line.  
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  The applicant said that was correct. The rear yard would be surrounded 
with the 6’ high fence.  

 
 3.27 The applicant continued and said he would not repeat what was in the 

documents he submitted. The shape of the lot provides an unusual corner 
situation, and this is a hardship. Some of his neighbors have more 
rectangular lots and have the setback. It provides them with a protected 
backyard on Illinois. He talked about how the calculation was done. 
They have a lot of room in the front where there is no fence. The back 
yard is smaller.  

 
  There are a number of other concerns. A lot of traffic goes by. If one 

follows Illinois north of Lake, everyone has a fence like the one he is 
proposing. This does not occur south of Lake. There are several 
neighbors who have fences like this, but they are set back more. Most 
of the neighbors north of them on Illinois have non-conforming chain 
link fences.  

 
 3.28 Chairman Schneider asked why the chain link was non-conforming.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that chain link is not allowed in a front yard or a side 

yard adjoining a street.  
 
  The applicant continued. He said that they could put in more arbor 

vitaes. There is new foliage from trees that increase in size. He said they 
planted a garden in the front yard that adds to the visual appeal of the 
neighborhood. He lives in the first house on the cul de sac. With the 
privacy fence, they could continue the garden along Illinois which might 
improve the visual appeal.  

 
 3.29 Mr. Pellaton asked why they chose a solid fence instead of one that is 

more open. 
 
  The applicant said they chose a solid fence for privacy. There were other 

options. The openness variation is for privacy and noise. There is a lot 
of traffic on Illinois.  

 
 3.30 Mr. Surman asked if on Illinois north of Lake, they allowed higher 

fences. He remembers one variance for a higher fence because 
headlights were going into the bedroom at night.  

 
  The applicant said there are sections of street that have permanent 

variances. They allow higher fences along parts of Illinois and along 
Hunter.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said it is on the west side of the street and the 900-1000 
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blocks of the first street that backs up to Illinois.  That was granted as 
an ordinance, a variation that was done for two blocks. About 20 years 
ago, they started doing fence exception areas which accomplish the same 
thing and those are outlined in the zoning ordinance, identifying specific 
blocks where 6’ fences are allowed.  

 
  The applicant said that he is not in an exception area. Illinois continues 

into an exception area.  
 
 3.31 Ms. Choca Urban asked about the traffic count on Illinois and how does 

this compare to other major streets.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said she did not know that information.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Pellaton asked the applicant if he knew the lot width where the house 

is sited.  
 
  The applicant said that the front of the house is 25’. He said the back is 

about 40’ to 50’. These dimensions are an estimate. The lot is skewed 
and has funny corners.  

 
 3.33 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF 

APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Ms. Choca Urban said she has concerns about allowing the variation. As 

she rode up and down Illinois, she was struck by the openness of the 
area, as well as the landscaping that people use effectively to buffer 
noise and traffic. She thinks that a 6’ high solid fence is excessive as 
one is beginning the drive into the village. This street sets a tone. She 
cannot support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Pellaton said he was less concerned about the height of the fence 

than he was about the solidity of the fence.  He appreciates that there is 
a fence that was not visible due to the arbor vitae. He understands that 
coniferous trees will not thrive in the shade, the ones that are there do 
effective screening. He would be more inclined to support a 6’ high 
fence that was not solid. Landscaping, which would be a garden like the 
one in the front, would work better with an open picket fence than a 
solid board fence. He cannot support the request.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Boyer agrees with the above comments. There is no hardship. The 

lot is over 10,000 square feet. It narrows in the back, but most of the lot 
is at least 50’ wide, which is similar to other corner side lots. He cannot 
find a hardship so he cannot support the request.  
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 5.4 Ms. Norrick agreed with the above and also has concerns. There are new 
fences on the street which are conforming in height and openness. This 
street sets a tone for the village. She cannot support the request.  

 
 5.5 Mr. Surman said he agrees with his colleagues. He understands that 

properties are unique with their own features. The board has seen several 
cases like tonight’s case. He talked about the case on Ridge where the 
applicant agreed to set the fence back and had landscaping. It seems like 
the zoning board and the village board do not like enclosing properties 
and want them to be more open. If someone wants more enclosure, it has 
to be done with landscaping. He talked about another case at the bend 
of Illinois before Locust. That request was approved because headlights 
were right in the windows. He cannot support this request.  

 
 5.6 Chairman Schneider said that he agreed with the above. He talked about 

an excellent example on the southeast corner of Hunter and Illinois. 
They have a 4’ open fence that is white. They did a good job with arbor 
vitae for privacy. The reason why the ordinance was created was to 
prevent the village from looking like a canyon with privacy fences on 
both sides of the street. They wanted an open feeling. In most cases a 6’ 
high solid fence is not needed. He cannot support the request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Ms. Choca Urban moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.0’ 

fence height variation and fence openness variation to permit the 
installation of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the side yard adjoining a street 
at 437 Highcrest Drive in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider No 
   Mike Boyer    No 
   John Kolleng   Not Present 
   Christine Norrick   No 
   Ryrie Pellaton   No 
   Bob Surman    No 
   Maria Choca Urban  No 
    
   Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2019-
Z-33.  

 
6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes 
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and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the 
variations, if granted, will alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 
While there are places along Illinois Road where tall and solid fences exist and 
are even permitted, the proposed fence is not near other such fences and 
allowing the proposed fence will contribute to a closed-off feeling along an 
otherwise open stretch of road.  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 2.0’ fence 
height variation and fence openness variation to permit the installation of a 
6.0’ tall solid fence in the side yard adjoining a street at 437 Highcrest Drive 
in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Leigh Gignilliat, applicant 
   90 Lakewood Drive, Glencoe  
 
  3.12 Mr. Cliff Toberman, principal engineer 
   Norman J. Toberman and Associates 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 356.27 square foot (14.22%) 

rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
expansion of an approved driveway. The Village Board will hear this 
case on October 8, 2019.  

 
  The applicant said that they have asked for more of a variation. He would 

like the board to allow him to construct a driveway than is larger than 
allowed by the ordinance. He is only allowed 860 square feet of 
driveway per the ordinance. This does not give him sufficient area to 
service a three-car garage, which faces the rear of the property. They 
are asking to install a driveway of 1,144 square feet.  

 
  The problem that he has is not shared by most other properties in the 

same zoning district. This property is shorter than others in the district. 
Most other properties in the district are 200’ deep. His property is only 
125’ deep. This property was created out of a resubdivison several years 
ago. As a result of the subdivision, this property is 125’ deep and the 
other property is 75’ in length. The lack of depth of his property does 
not allow him enough area for a driveway. He talked about the size of 
the allowed driveway as 806 square feet. This small size creates a 
practical difficulty and hardship for him. This practical difficulty is 
dealt with in the ordinance. The Zoning Board can recommend to the 
Village Board that this hardship be alleviated. He asked the board to 
recommend that this hardship be alleviated.  

 
  The board should recommend that his request for a variance be granted 

because his proposed driveway is not an impervious surface. He read the 
definition section of the ordinance about impervious surface. His 
proposed driveway does not fall within the definition because it is 
designed to absorb water. He brought his engineer to the meeting to 
answer questions.  

 
 3.22 Acting Chairman Surman asked the material of the driveway.  
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  The applicant said that the material is impervious brick. His engineer 

will explain how this works. It is impervious brick over 12” of gravel 
that has an underlying drainage system that goes to a French drainage 
system at the bottom of the driveway. When it rains, water will flow 
between the caps and goes down into the gravel bed and drains away.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Pellaton clarified that the applicant is looking for 50% credit instead 

of the 10% credit.  
 
  The applicant said that this is correct. He is asking the Zoning Board to 

embrace a new technology of impervious brick systems. This has been 
accepted by other communities including Glencoe and Evanston to 
resolve storm water runoff problems. His engineer will discuss details.  

 
  There are other advantages to the board’s acceptance of his request. He 

talked about off street parking. In addition to better handling of 
rainwater runoff, the driveway would provide for more off-street 
parking than the smaller driveway that he is allowed to have by 
ordinance. He is building a large house at 802 Lake and the prospective 
owners will have lots of cars and their guests need a place to park also. 
The driveway would alleviate cars parked on the street.  

 
  His pursuit of a variance is not motivated by his desire to make more 

money. He wants a good product to benefit the neighborhood and a house 
that he can use to exemplify his good work. He has built over 75 new 
houses on the North Shore and has an excellent reputation for building 
quality homes.  

 
  The system will cost an additional $12,000. He also went to considerable 

expense to hire a firm to design the driveway. The reason why he wants 
the bigger driveway is that he has the garage doors face the rear. When 
he designed the house, he did not want the garage doors to face the 
street. There is not sufficient area to put the doors facing the rear and 
comply with impervious driveway limitation of 30% thus they need a 
larger driveway.  

 
  Using the brick will be more attractive than the concrete. The building 

department gave him authority to put a concrete drive on the property 
that would be smaller and if this request is denied, he will go with the 
concrete driveway.  

 
 3.24 Acting Chairman Surman said it is extremely rare that a variation would 

be granted for new construction. The first time around the architect 
should get it right.  
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  The applicant said that the architect is his wife. They wanted to have the 
doors facing the rear and this was very important. They decided that it 
was better to have the doors facing the rear. They could have a two-car 
garage with a driveway and have the third space for bikes and 
lawnmowers.  

 
 3.25 Acting Chairman Surman said that does not explain the reason why they 

went from new construction with a driveway for two spaces. He is 
looking at exhibit 1.4, which is the original drawing submitted and 
approved.  

 
  The applicant said he could save $12,000 to put in the proposed 

driveway. He said he would put in a brick driveway and call it a day. 
But he spoke with potential buyers and said he wanted to see if they 
could get that third space. If he is turned down, he will save $12,000. 

 
 3.26 Acting Chairman Surman said that the board does not look at the 

monetary impact on the applicant. The reason that the board is focused 
on this is the impervious area and talked about flooding. It is also closer 
to a lot line so the opportunity for it to go on neighboring property is 
greater.  

   
  The applicant talked about putting grass over 6” of topsoil. The engineer 

will show that what they are proposing will absorb three times as much 
water as what Acting Chairman Surman is suggesting. If they accept his 
proposal, they will get a driveway that absorbs more water than what 
they are requiring. The off-street parking issue will be resolved, and 
they will do a nice job with the house. This is a win/win situation.  

 
  The concern of the impervious ordinances is storm water runoff and also 

appearance.  
 
 3.27 Acting Chairman Surman said that the appearance would not be 

impacted since it’s in the rear.  
 
  The applicant said that there is a big issue about storm water runoff. His 

system will handle three times the amount of water as grass over topsoil.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Pellaton said that it is his understanding that the applicant is 

proposing the pervious pavement is that they want a bigger driveway 
and a bigger parking pad.  

 
  The applicant said he wants to be able to service the third garage space 

so people can put a car in there. He wants the third turnaround area for 
the driveway. He thinks that the village’s concern is that they will cast 
off too much water and they took pains to design a system that will 
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absorb more water off the driveway than if they had a concrete driveway, 
which has already been approved.  

 
 3.29 Mr. Pellaton said that with the new design, the driveway is 1’ or 1.5’ 

wider than the original driveway.  
 
  The applicant said that the other driveway was too tight and was getting 

customer resistance. People cannot maneuver cars on an 8’ driveway and 
they increased it to 9’. But if that is an issue, they can cut it back. 
Because the pervious system is so good, they have extra room to enhance 
the driveway and not go against the problem of storm water runoff.  

 
 3.30 Mr. Pellaton asked what was the purpose of increasing the pad by 1.5’ 

toward the property line to the north.  
 
  The applicant said it was to get more maneuvering room on the 

driveway.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Pellaton said they have 23’ coming out of the garage and they are 

not allowing anything near that for the 3rd car.  
 
  The applicant said they have 23’ coming out of the garage and 23’ is 

tight.  
 
 3.32 Acting Chairman Surman said that the architect or landscape architect 

did not draw it properly.  
 
  The applicant said they were squeezed by the ordinance and they tried 

to get it to conform. It was not a question that people made mistakes. 
They tried to tiptoe through the ordinance and try to get the driveway to 
fit when they designed the house. It was tough to get it to fit. And then 
he found out from his landscaper that they could use pervious brick and 
that opened up a new avenue to pursue. They wanted to satisfy the 
village’s concern about run off and build a more saleable house. His 
engineer has worked hard and produced a driveway that will work better 
than what they had originally proposed. His engineer spoke with Mr. 
Lynch, the village engineer, and they have approved it.  

 
 3.33 Mr. Boyer referenced exhibit 1.4. He said there is no driveway or garage.  
 
  The applicant said that what they would do at 802 Lake is to put a small 

concrete driveway that would service two out of three garage doors. The 
third would open up to grass and use it for storage. It does not get 
shoveled when it snows. The ordinance creates a hardship. The concrete 
driveway will not handle storm water runoff as well as the pervious 
driveway will.  
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 3.34 Acting Chairman Surman said that the board understands the difference 
in the concrete and pervious driveways.  

 
  The applicant wants the board to adopt a new technology. Other 

communities allow these types of driveways. He did not know about the 
product until they got into this project.  

 
 3.35 Ms. Norrick said that the village did not create the hardship. The village 

requires a two-car garage and not a three-car garage.  
 
  The applicant said he knows this. What created the hardship was the 

subdivision of the two lots which gave him a short lot to deal with.  
 
 3.36 Acting Chairman Surman said this is new construction and the architect 

should not have an issue and should resolve the issues. 
 
  The applicant said that the way to resolve the issue is to have the doors 

face the street.  
 
 3.37 Acting Chairman Surman noted that it appears as if the applicant is 

trying to say something to the village if he wants to approach it that 
way. He reiterated that variations are rarely granted for new houses. He 
wanted to give his colleagues a chance to ask questions before the 
engineer got up to speak.  

 
 3.38 Ms. Choca Urban wondered why the applicant did not ask for this at the 

time of the new construction.  
 
  The applicant said he did not know about pervious bricks at that time. 

They also wanted to get the house started. They had thought about 
turning the house around and having the doors face Lake, but this was 
not acceptable to him. They decided it was better to have the doors face 
to the north and if they had a two-car garage with a storage space that 
was okay. He found out about the pervious driveway from his landscaper 
and he saw one in Glencoe. It would work for him and also for the village 
and concerns about storm water runoff.  

 
 3.39 Acting Chairman Surman said if there was data about the brick it should 

have been submitted in the package so the board would have a chance to 
review it. If he goes to the Village Board, he will need to have that 
information. People have come without something from the company 
and he said that the board cannot evaluate the proposal.  

 
  The applicant said he got the information from Belgard. The company 

said that one square foot of brick will absorb 500 cubic inches of water 
an hour, which is a lot of water. The water then goes down into the 
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gravel and it is put in a French drain.  
 
 3.40 The engineer said that they are a family civil engineering business and 

they are located in Arlington Heights. He and his father both worked 
with the applicant in the past. He wanted to talk about the design or 
permeable pavers at least to demonstrate that it is a preference.  

 
  They took turning radiuses for vehicles in and out of the garage to design 

the driveway. They took an SUV and spent a lot of time trying to figure 
things out, so they did not run over grass. The design of permeable 
pavers is simple. Permeable pavers have the joints in between the pavers. 
He talked about 500 inches per hour per square foot. The worst 100-year 
storm is 13 to 14 inches per hour. That only lasts for 15 minutes. It is 
way overdesigned. There is some accumulation of debris over time and 
that is why these are more recommended for residential use although 
they can do it for industrial and commercial. In the case of residential, 
maintenance is much less. Even if there is dust in the joints the system 
will work. It can suck down whatever nature gives into the gravel that 
is below.  

 
 3.41 Acting Chairman Surman asked if the brick was impervious or just the 

joints.  
 
  The engineer said that the water actually goes through the joints. It then 

goes to a 12” gravel bed. How does this compare to topsoil? Topsoil is 
usually 4 to 6 inches and the voids are 25% to 30%.   

 
  Topsoil can hold water a little more, saturate a little more. The gravel 

provides better storage than topsoil. How much storage does what he 
proposes provide?  Under the driveway is over 500 cubic feet of storage.  
A 5” rain event can be stored. A 5” rain event is a lot of water and a lot 
of this happens in April. 90% of storm events across the US are 1” to 
2”.   

 
  There is a little concern about accumulation in the joints and in the 

gravel. He then designed an infiltration trench. They already do this in 
other homes. The infiltration trench goes down 3’ so there is better 
infiltration as they go a little deeper. Gravel would go all the way down. 
They put gravel in the trench. There are other drains that will run into 
the infiltration trench. There is about 150 cubic feet of storage. There is 
500 cubic feet under the driveway and another 150 cubic feet. The 1” to 
2” rains will run through the driveway gravel and go to the infiltration 
trench. The trench takes the dirty water, which is about the first inch of 
rain. It goes through the gravel and goes below it. There is a long pipe 
running through the driveway. At the end is a second 4” perforated pipe 
that drops into the infiltration trench.  
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  He designs for storage. The proposed design parallels what he will do 
for a much more sophisticated project. Where does salt on a concrete 
pavement drive go? It runs off onto the grass and then into the street. 
He said there is not a frequent freeze thaw with the proposed pavers.  

 
 3.42 Acting Chairman Surman asked the engineer if he has used this system 

before? 
 
  The engineer said they did use this manufacturer but has used one of the 

Uni lock brands. They have done two designs, one with 12” and one with 
15”. The landscape contractor has done the proposed system in North 
Shore communities. In Kane County, 100% is pervious. In DuPage 
County, 90% of all storm water runoff is captured. He has not talked 
about infiltration. Where does the water go?  About 10% of the volume 
will slowly infiltrate.  

 
 3.43 Acting Chairman Surman clarified that the engineer has not used the 

proposed system on any of his projects. How do they get the system to 
work with the trench part when it is a concrete driveway?  

 
  The engineer said that he has used this system before. He said that he 

has used trenches for sump pumps.  
 
  The applicant said they had a problem with 300 Greenleaf where they 

dumped sump water that went into the alley. The neighbor behind 
complained. So he and the engineer designed a dry well. They set a 
gravel bed at the end of the alley so that the sump water would come 
into the dry well and then be dissipated by the gravel. As far as he knows 
that works. They are pumping water out of the basement sump pump into 
that dry well.  

 
 3.44 Acting Chairman Surman explained to the applicant that the board’s role 

is to see if the application meets the standards of review. It is outside of 
the board’s purview to approve the system. The only way that this 
system would be approved by the Village Board is if their engineers 
looked at it.  

 
  The applicant said they are asking for more than the stated 356 square 

feet.   
 
 3.45 Mr. Boyer said that the current request is for 356 square feet and their 

solution is pavers. But, in the request, there are no plans submitted in 
the packet. The trenching and storage plans are not in the packet.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that the applicant submitted a whole set of grading 

plans. The details from those plans were not provided to the board.  
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 3.46 Mr. Boyer said that the board is not voting on just the additional 356 
square feet.  

 
  The applicant said that the number is 348 square feet.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that she would agree that the board would be approving 

the site plan and not the system. She said that the request incudes credit 
for a pervious paver. Because the coverage requirement is not just storm 
water, it is usage and appearance also. It is fair to set aside the 
infiltration and storm water capacity but look at the impact of that much 
hard surface is. It may be pervious, but there is still a lot of surface that 
will be used for parking.  

 
  The applicant said they are asking for a 348 square foot variance.  They 

are requesting 1,144 square feet.  
 
 3.47 Mr. Boyer said if everyone loves this plan, they would be approving the 

square footage relief and not the system. If they got the variance, they 
don’t have to do that system.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that is fair. If a new owner came back and said the 

system doesn’t work and they wanted brick, she is not sure if the village 
could stop that.  

 
 3.48 Mr. Boyer said that the applicant could decide not to do the trenching 

because they got 348 square feet.  
 
  The applicant said that when the board is approving his request for a 

variance, they are approving a specific set of plans.  
 
 3.49 Acting Chairman Surman said that the motion would have to include the 

date of the drawings submitted.  
 
  The applicant said that Daniel Lynch, the Village’s engineering 

consultant, has signed off on the plans and he thinks that the proposal 
will work and it’s great.  

 
 3.50 Acting Chairman Surman said it could be a great system that a lot of 

people could use because they want to control water that is on their 
property and not necessarily asking for a variance. It’s easy to say that 
other villages have approved this system. They might do it because they 
are in a really low area and this does not reflect someone who is looking 
for additional impervious area. The board understands the situation.  

 
 3.51 Mr. Boyer said he sees the drawings on the board. To satisfy the zoning 

relief the applicant is saying that the storage system will solve the 
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problem. There are parts that are missing from the application, however. 
He is trying to make his judgment off what is now being presented on 
the applicant’s display board.  

 
 3.52 Acting Chairman Surman asked if approval could be contingent on 

village engineer approval or is that still too vague.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the applicant did submit grading plans. The board 

could look at the plans. This can be included in the case going forward.  
 
 3.34 Acting Chairman Surman said that typically the board would have the 

data in advance and an architect would look through the data. He tries 
to do research in this type of situation and will look at the company 
providing the pavers, but the board does not have that opportunity now. 

 
  The applicant said that the engineer spent a lot of time looking at the 

plans.  
 
 3.54 Acting Chairman Surman said he could say that the system is great from 

an engineering perspective, but it does not have to do with requesting a 
variance.  

 
  The applicant said that the issue is whether the surface is impervious. It 

does not allow for absorption for water.  
 
 3.55 Acting Chairman Surman said that the applicant’s engineer said that the 

brick is not impervious. There is a joint around the brick that can easily 
get clogged. There is no data to look at or anything to evaluate. The 
board is not questioning the home’s appearance as they are not the 
appearance review commission. The board looks at the code and the 
standards of review. The board makes a recommendation to the village 
board. The board is made up of volunteers and the village board is made 
up of elected officials and they make the final decision. The presentation 
was great and he understands how the system would work and 
appreciates the design efforts.   

 
 3.56 The applicant’s engineer said that he has worked with Dan Lynch for 

several years. He specifically asked Mr. Lynch if he was good with the 
proposal and he was. They sloped the driveway to go towards the 
infiltration trench.  

 
  Acting Chairman Surman said he understands the engineering portion of 

the request.  
 
 3.57 Acting Chairman Surman said that the Village Board tells the Zoning 

Board to look at each project as if it had not been completed yet. They 
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are part way there because they are requesting something beyond the 
original request. If the original request had included all of the 
information presented tonight maybe the board would view it 
differently. Now the board has to look at the request with the 
information that they have.  

 
 3.58 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF 

APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said this is an interesting case. It is a very large lot at over 

12,000 square feet. A lot of things could have been done as this is new 
construction. Overall, he sees the request as a self-created hardship. 
There did not have to be a variance request or there could have been a 
smaller request. Regarding the permeable paver plan, it sounds great and 
it could be a solution for many homes in the village with flooding issues. 
But it feels as though it’s more than the board can vote for and it feels 
as if the board is revising the zoning codes regarding the permeable 
pavers as it relates to impervious surface coverage. This is beyond the 
board’s scope. This may be a solution for new construction houses going 
forward, but as the code is written, it is too much of an ask for the board 
to say that this is a system that should be approved.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Pellaton said he agrees with much of the above comments. He 

appreciates the efforts to make it permeable and that is important in this 
community. The library uses these pavers. It was also used at Gillson 
beach front. But sand would also clog up the system. It could be 
vacuumed on a regular basis. He does not know if that is practical or 
effective. It would be much more permeable than asphalt or concrete. 
He agrees with the design and he likes the storage trench. But he comes 
back to the fact that this is new construction. There were options to 
conform with the code when they were creating the design. If they 
moved it forward with garage doors facing north, they would have a 
shorter driveway with less permeable pavement. They could have had a 
bigger pad. But that is not the case and is not what the board is looking 
at. There is a larger driveway with access to the third garage. He has a 
hard time supporting the proposal as this is new construction. He does 
like the permeable paver aspect however but agrees that it is not within 
the board’s purview to change the code. There is a 10% allowance for 
permeable pavers and surfaces. This request is asking for considerably 
more than that.  

 
 5.3 Ms. Choca Urban said she agrees with the above comments. She will not 

support the request. She is troubled that the request is coming now 
instead of at the time of approval of the original project. She agrees that 



2019-Z-34 802 Lake Avenue September 18, 2019 

11 
 

it could have been designed differently to conform with the code. She is 
also troubled by the fact that they are building a three-car garage.  

 
 5.4 Ms. Norrick said that she cannot support the request for all of the above 

reasons.  
 
 5.5 Acting Chairman Surman said that early planning would have solved 

this.   
 
  The applicant asked Acting Chairman Surman how many houses he has 

built. He has built 75 houses. What is early planning?  
 
 5.6 Acting Chairman Surman has built millions of square feet of building. 

He has built a 40-story building in Chicago.  
 
  The applicant said that it makes him angry when Acting Chairman 

Surman talks about early planning.  
 
 5.7 Acting Chairman Surman said he did a 40-story building for a well-

respected developer. He could not say that things changed over time. 
There are certain risks that one takes when doing development of any 
type. This was a risk that the applicant took. He does not believe that 
the applicant recognized this early on.  

 
  The applicant said that it’s very hard to read the code.  
 
 5.8 Ms. Norrick said that the applicant should not be speaking right now. 

The testimony is closed. A vote has not been taken yet.  
 
  The applicant said that he was leaving. He said he does not like the way 

that applicants are treated.  
 
 5.9 Acting Chairman Surman said that the board is made up of volunteers 

and the applicant should not treat the board the way he is treating them.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 356.27 square 

foot (14.22%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the expansion of an approved driveway at 802 Lake Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Pellaton seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Acting Chairman Bob Surman No 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Recused 
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   Mike Boyer    No 
   John Kolleng   Not Present 
   Christine Norrick   No  
   Ryrie Pellaton   No 
   Maria Choca Urban  No 
    
   Motion failed. 
 

6.2 Ms. Choca Urban moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report 
and recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 
2019-Z-34.  

 
6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes 

and no nays.  
 
  Motion carried.  

 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the applicant 
created his own plight by designing the house and lot as proposed. As new 
construction, the home could have been sited to have conforming coverage. 
The applicant chose to seek relief after construction on the home was started 
and the siting of the house cannot be changed. There is nothing unique about 
the property and no conditions that are causing a hardship necessitating relief.  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 356.27 
square foot (14.22%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the expansion of an approved driveway at 802 Lake Avenue 
in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 2, 2019 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Reinhard Schneider 
 Christine Norrick 
 Ryrie Pellaton 
 Maria Choca Urban 
 
Members Absent: John Kolleng 
 Bob Surman 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Schneider called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2019-Z-19 624 Elmwood Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. Approval of the September 4, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Pellaton moved to approve the September 4, 2019 meeting minutes. 
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Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
IV. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 

V. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:32 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
 3.12 None 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that because only four Zoning Board members were in attendance 

at the meeting, the applicant had requested that the case be tabled to November 6, 
2019.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Ms. Norrick moved to continue this case to the June 19, 2019 meeting.  
 
 6.11 Ms. Choca Urban seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and 

no nays (Messrs. Kolleng and Surman were absent). 
 
   Motion carried.   
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